

## GRANT MANAGEMENT MEMORANDUM GMM 2024-12

**Date:** July 31, 2024

**To:** Eligible State & Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP)

**Applicants** 

From: Cal OES Grants Management

**Subject:** Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 State & Local Cybersecurity Grant Program

(SLCGP) Competitive Funding Opportunity (CFO)

The California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES), Grants Management is soliciting proposals for the following FY 2024 SLCGP Competitive Funding Opportunities:

## SLCGP for Local and Tribal Governments (SL) Program

For FY 2024, \$19,085,028 in SLCGP funds is available for the SL Program CFO. The purpose of this competitive grant opportunity is to assist local governments, including school districts and special districts, and federally recognized tribes address cybersecurity risks and threats to information systems, and improve security of critical infrastructure and resilience of the services these entities provide to their communities.

## <u>SLCGP for State Agencies (SG) Program</u>

For FY 2024, \$3,578,443 in SLCGP funds is available for the SG Program CFO. The purpose of this competitive grant opportunity is to assist agencies of the State of California address cybersecurity risks and threats to information systems, and improve security of critical infrastructure and resilience of the services these entities provide to communities throughout the state.

Cal OES will be conducting webinars to provide Applicants with technical assistance on the proposal requirements. The <u>FY 2024 SL</u> and <u>FY 2024 SG</u> Program CFOs and Notice of Interest (NOI) Forms are available on the Cal OES website. Proposals must be received by:

<u>Friday, September 27, 2024, 11:59 PM (PDT). Submissions received after this deadline will not be considered.</u>

GMM 2024-07: FY 2024 SLCGP CFO

July 31, 2024

Page 2

## FY 2024 SLCGP Webingr Schedule

Monday, August 5, 2024	Wednesday, August 7, 2024
Webinar 1: (1:00 PM - 3:00 PM)	Webinar 2: (9:00 AM - 11:00 AM)
Call In: (415) 906-4037	Call In: (415) 906-4037
Conference ID: 467 111 470#	Conference ID: 246 105 491#
Wednesday, August 21, 2024	Thursday, August 22, 2024
Webinar 3: (9:00 AM - 11:00 AM)	Webinar 4: (1:00 PM - 3:00 PM)
Call In: (415) 906-4037	Call In: (415) 906-4037
Conference ID: 601 470 568#	Conference ID: 455 548 164#

The following two (2) proposal documents **must** be submitted in one email to the following email address: <a href="mailto:StateLocalProjects@caloes.ca.gov">StateLocalProjects@caloes.ca.gov</a> and received by **Friday, September 27, 2024, 11:59 PM PDT.** A completed proposal must consist of the two required documents attached as PDF files in a single email.

- FY 2024 SL Program NOI (if Applicant is a local or tribal government) or FY 2024 SG Program NOI (if Applicant is an agency of the State of California).
- 2. <u>Cybersecurity Maturity Survey</u> PDF copy of the Applicant's responses to the online survey.

Only electronic submissions will be accepted. Proposals received after the deadline date/time or received in any other email address will not be considered. Incomplete, scanned copies, altered or prior versions of the NOI form, combined proposal forms, or embedded links of proposal documents will not be considered. Please ensure that your proposal email submission is accurate and complete before sending. Resubmission or duplicate proposals will also not be considered. If you have not received a confirmation that your proposal was received within two business days of the date it was submitted, please send an email to <a href="mailto:StateLocalProjects@caloes.ca.gov">StateLocalProjects@caloes.ca.gov</a>.

Technical questions pertaining to the FY 2024 SL or SG Program proposal process can be addressed to the State & Local Projects Unit at <a href="mailto:StateLocalProjects@caloes.ca.gov">StateLocalProjects@caloes.ca.gov</a>.